

No. 03-44

**In the
Supreme Court of the
United States**

BASIM OMAR SABRI

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Andrew S. Birrell
Counsel of Record
R. Travis Snider
BIRRELL & NEWMARK, LTD.
510 First Avenue North, Suite 500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403
(612) 871-7000

Aaron D. Van Oort
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. Section 666(a)(2) of Title 18 Exceeds Congress' Limited Powers Under Article I of the Constitution.....	10
A. The Spending Power Does Not Grant A General Police Power To The Federal Government	11
B. On Its Face, § 666(a)(2) Imposes Federal Criminal Liability On Nearly The Entire Body Of Local Government Corruption	16
C. The Plain Language Of § 666(a)(2) Cannot Be Judicially Limited To Apply Only To Conduct That Implicates A Federal Interest.....	20
D. Section 666(a)(2) Is Facially Unconstitutional, Because The Spending Power Does Not Permit Congress To Impose Criminal Liability On Individuals Who Receive No Federal Funds, And On Conduct That Affects No Federal Interest.....	24

E. The Necessary And Proper Clause Does Not Provide The Authority That Congress Lacks Under The Spending Power To Enact § 666(a)(2)	37
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6, 40
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	23
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	35
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	9, 12, 29
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	30
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dept. of Ed.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	30
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	33
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	15
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13, 38
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	25
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	30
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	15
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	18, 27
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	13, 30
<i>Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	22
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	27, 28, 29

<i>Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	26
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000).....	18, 21, 24
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	30
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	18, 30
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. (22 U.S.) 1 (1824)	12
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	25, 32
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6, 10, 11, 15, 22
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	21
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	30
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	13, 14
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation Dist. v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958).....	14, 32
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	33
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978)	14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. (17 U.S.) 315 (1819)	39
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S.144 (1992)	7,9, 10, 13, 15, 26, 29, 30, 36, 37, 38, 39

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	7, 12, 14, 25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6, 38, 40
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	36
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	33
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	21
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	8, 20, 23, 27, 28
<i>Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	32
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	23
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 31, 32
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	15
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	40
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	13
<i>United States v. Edgar</i> , 304 F.3d 1320 (CA11 2002)	20
<i>United States v. Emmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Grossi</i> , 143 F.3d 348 (CA7 1998)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 299 F.3d 303 (CA5 2002)	19, 20

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. McCormack</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D. Mass. 1998)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	7, 14, 15, 33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Raynor</i> , 302 U.S. 540 (1938)	23
<i>United States v. Sabri</i> , 326 F.3d 937 (CA8 2003)	1, 20
<i>United States v. Sabri</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Minn. 2002)	1
<i>United States v. Santopietro</i> , 166 F.3d 88 (CA2 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 263 F.3d 468 (CA6 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Zwick</i> , 199 F.3d 672 (1999)	21
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927)	28
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	1, 7, 10, 13, 24
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 13.....	13

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	1, 38
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	1, 12, 37
18 U.S.C. § 201	27
18 U.S.C. § 287	27
18 U.S.C. § 641	27
18 U.S.C. § 666	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1001	27
18 U.S.C. § 1341	30
18 U.S.C. § 1343	30
18 U.S.C. § 1346	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729	27
MINN. STAT. § 609.42 (2002).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 Am. Jur. 2d Bribery § 4 (May 2003).....	29
George D. Brown, <i>The Stealth Statute— Corruption, The Spending Power and the Rise of § 666</i> , 73 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 247 (1998)	18
David E. Engdahl, <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 Duke L.J. 1 (1994)	39
Richard W. Garnett, <i>The New Federalism, The Spending Power, and Federal Criminal Law</i> , 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2003)	14
The Federalist No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	12, 40
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. 369-70, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	23
